exposure 30,780 (193,298) 215,503 1,565 166,745 12,081 (190,977) (35,292) 79,148 178,892 7,784

The Company

2015 2014

US$ RMB US$ RMB

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash at banks 528,844 4,296 63,582 1,077

Time Deposits 15,300 1,187 — —

Convertible notes issued

 by subsidiaries — — 916,502 —

Interest-bearing

 borrowings (712,640) (37,273) (373,649) —

Convertible notes (146,669) — — —

Overall net exposure (315,165) (31,790) 606,435 1,077

Golden Meditech Holdings Limited162

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss after tax (and

retained profits) and other components of consolidated equity that would arise if foreign

exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period

had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it

is assumed that the pegged rate between the HK$ and the US$ would be materially unaffected

by any changes in movement in value of the US$ against other currencies.

2015 2014

Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on

(decrease) in loss after Effect on (decrease) in loss after Effect on

foreign tax and other foreign tax and other

exchange retained components exchange retained components

rates profits of equity rates profits of equity

RMB 5% (574) 11,349 5% (13,246) 11,349

(5%) 574 (11,349) (5%) 13,246 (11,349)

HK$ 5% 78 — 5% 3,957 —

(5%) (78) — (5%) (3,957) —

SGD 5% 2 8,335 5% 975 8,786

(5%) (2) (8,335) (5%) (975) (8,786)

AUD 5% — 604 5% 701 292

(5%) — (604) (5%) (701) (292)

JPY 5% — 1,539 5% — —

(5%) — (1,539) (5%) — —

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ (loss)/profit after tax and equity measured

in the respective functional currencies, translated into HK$ at the exchange rates ruling at the

end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to

re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to currency

risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis excludes differences that would result from